



The 8th Annual Red Bra Regatta October 19, 2019

Organizing Authority: South Beach Yacht Club, San Francisco CA.

NOTICE OF RACE

1. Rules:

- a. The regatta will be governed by the rule as defined in the *Racing Rules of Sailing* (RRS).
- b. The Sailing Instructions will require competitors to wear personal floatation devices.

2. Eligibility and Entry:

- a. The regatta is open to all boats with a valid 2019 Northern California PHRF certificate.
- b. Boats without certificates will be assigned a PHRF rating at the sole and unappealable discretion of the Race Committee.
- c. Eligible boats must enter and pay online at southbeachyachtclub.org.
- d. One design with more than 4 boats may be scored as a class and may receive their own start.
- e. The skipper and crew must be women.

3. **Fees:**

- a. Entry fees are: \$35 if received on or before October 16th.
- b. Entries received after October 16th will be \$40.
- c. No entries will be accepted after October 18th at 2359 hours.

4. Schedule of Race:

- a. Racing will be held on October 19, 2019.
- b. A Competitors meeting will be held at 1100 hours in the SBYC Clubhouse.
- c. Two races will be scheduled.
- d. The first warning is scheduled for 1230 hours.
- e. No race will be started after 1600 hours.

5. Racing Area and Courses:

- a. The race will be sailed in the south bay waters of San Francisco Bay.
- b. Both fixed and temporary marks may be used.





c. Courses will be defined in the Sailing Instructions.

6. Sailing Instructions:

The Sailing Instructions will be available by 1800 hours on October 17, 2019 at <u>southbeachyachtclub.org.</u>

7. Scoring:

Races will be scored time-on-time under PHRF, or one-design rules as appropriate and as further specified in the Sailing Instructions (SIs).

8. Prizes:

- a. Prizes will be awarded to first through third place finishers in each class with six or more boats.
- b. Prizes will be awarded to first and second place finishers in each class with less than six boats.
- c. The trophy presentation will be held at SBYC after the race.
- 9. **Disclaimer of Liability:** Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk. See Rule 4, Decision to Race. The Organizing Authority will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during, or after the regatta.

Further Information: For further information, please contact Race Chairs, Winnie Kelley at (510)853-0672, wk95401@gmail.com or Joani Byrne at nonajoan@aol.com

Below is not part of the Notice of race.

Hospitality—South Beach Yacht Club: Immediately following Saturday's races, the club will be open for no host cocktails and food for a nominal charge.